

08-20038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
DANIEL BAYLY,
ROBERT S. FURST,
Defendants-Appellants**

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston Division
No. CR H-03-363**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

**SIDNEY POWELL
Texas Bar #16209700**

**TORRENCE E. LEWIS
Illinois Bar #222191**

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
1920 Abrams Parkway, # 369
Dallas, Texas 75214
Phone: (214) 653-3933
Fax: (214) 319-2502**

**1854-A Hendersonville Road, #228
Asheville, NC 28803
Phone: (828) 651-9543
Fax: (828) 684-5343**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES A. BROWN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS IN REPLY	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY	4
I. THIS COURT TERMINATED DEFENDANTS’ JEOPARDY ON THE HONEST SERVICES WIRE FRAUD CHARGES IN COUNTS I(a), II AND III, AND THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING THAT ITS REDACTED INDICTMENT STATES A SEPARATE WIRE FRAUD OFFENSE.	4
A. The Government Concedes That Jeopardy Terminated On All Honest Services Wire Fraud Charges.	4
B. This Court Found That Defendants’ Conduct “Is Not A Federal Crime Under The Honest Services Theory Of Fraud Specifically.”	6
C. A Comparison Of The Indictments Reveals No Wire Fraud Offense Different From The Failed Honest Services Charge.	8
D. <i>Dicta</i> From The <i>Brown</i> Panel Does Not Prevent Double Jeopardy Review.	12
II. THE COUNT I CONSPIRACY ALLEGED TWO DISTINCT OFFENSES, AND TWO DISCRETE BASES FOR CONVICTION. THEREFORE, COUNT I CAN BE PARSED TO ELIMINATE COUNT I(a), FOR WHICH JEOPARDY HAS ATTACHED.	14

A.	Count I(a) Of The Redacted Indictment Alleges A Conspiracy To Commit Wire Fraud Discrete From The Books And Records Allegations Of I(b).	15
B.	The Government’s Own Authorities Support This Court’s Jurisdiction To Review The Discrete Wire Fraud Charge In Count I(a) For Violation Of Defendants’ Rights Against Double Jeopardy.	17
III.	DOUBLE JEOPARDY BARS PROSECUTION ON THE SAME WIRE FRAUD CHARGES, AND BROWN’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM WOULD BE IRREPARABLY LOST IF NOT VINDICATED NOW.	21
A.	Brown Waived Nothing, And The District Court Determined That Brown’s Double Jeopardy Argument Was Colorable And Non-Frivolous.	21
B.	Brown’s Appeal Presents A Double Jeopardy Argument Only And Does Not Require Review Of The Sufficiency Of The Evidence.	23
C.	The Policies Underlying Double Jeopardy Apply With Particular Force To This Case.	24
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 2034 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232, 101 S.Ct. 1657 (1981)	18
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49, 63 S.Ct. 99 (1942)	20-21
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141 (1978)	8
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S.Ct. 221 (1957)	25, 27
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23, 97 S.Ct. 2141 (1977)	4
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S.Ct. 2875 (1987), <i>superceded by statute</i> , 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1343	10, 11, 24
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54, 98 S.Ct. 2170 (1978)	1, 5, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Alberti</i> , 568 F.2d 617 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 104 Fed. Appx. 997, 2004 WL 1719484 (5th Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	13
<i>United States v. Bayly</i> , — F. Supp.2d —, 2008 WL 89624 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	3, 12, 13, 21-22

<i>United States v. Becton</i> , 632 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 837, 102 S.Ct. 141 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2249 (2007)	2, 6, 10, 12-14
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	1, 2, 5, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 511 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 14-16, 20-21
<i>United States v. Haga</i> , 821 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 697 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 462 U.S. 1132, 103 S.Ct. 3113 (1983)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Huls</i> , 841 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1220, 112 S.Ct. 3029 (1992)	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 920 F.2d 887 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 872, 112 S.Ct. 208 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 605 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>withdrawn in part and modified</i> , 611 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1980)	15, 19, 21

<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 624 F.2d 1280 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 995, 101 S.Ct. 1696 (1981)	20-21
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981)	18
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 662 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 913, 103 S.Ct. 1891 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S.Ct. 1349 (1977)	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 733 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1003, 105 S.Ct. 1864 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Huls v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 1220, 112 S.Ct. 3029 (1992)	7, 11-12, 24
<i>United States v. Rey</i> , 641 F.2d 222 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 861, 102 S.Ct. 318 (1981)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 468 U.S. 317, 104 S.Ct. 3081 (1984)	4, 13-14, 19
<i>United States v. Runnels</i> , 877 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	11-12
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 717 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Mo. 1989)	3

<i>United States v. Stricklin</i> , 591 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 963, 100 S.Ct. 449 (1979)	6
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 787 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1986)	14-18, 20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332, 95 S.Ct. 1013 (1975)	18
<i>United States v. Witten</i> , 965 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Woolard</i> , 981 F.2d 756 (5th Cir. 1993)	17, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	16
18 U.S.C. § 1341	10
18 U.S.C. § 1343	7, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1346	7-11
18 U.S.C. § 3731	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	18, 23, 26
